Sales and marketing   37,910   35,310
Product development   15,957   14,907
General and administrative   10,284   9,674
Amortization of acquired intangibles   2,568   1,809
Stock-based compensation   2,803   —
Acquisition-related expenses, net   1,776   —

Total costs and expenses   86,633   76,618   13%

Income from operations   12,855   12,698   1%
Other income, net   1,303   103

Income before provision for income taxes   14,158   12,801   11%
Provision for income taxes   801   4,281

Net income  $ 13,357  $ 8,520   57%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.34  $ 0.24   42%
Diluted  $ 0.31  $ 0.22   41%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   38,947   36,220   8%
Diluted   42,501   38,853   9%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2005   Three Months Ended August 31, 2004
  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 37,986   $ 37,986  $ 32,864   $ 32,864   16%
Maintenance and services   61,502   61,502   56,452   56,452   9%

Total revenue   99,488   99,488   89,316   89,316   11%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   1,843   1,843   2,092   2,092
Cost of maintenance and

services   13,492   13,492   12,826   12,826
Sales and marketing   37,910   37,910   35,310   35,310
Product development   15,957   15,957   14,907   14,907
General and administrative   10,284   10,284   9,674   9,674
Amortization of acquired

intangibles   2,568  $ (2,568)   —   1,809  $ (1,809)   —
Stock-based compensation   2,803   (2,803)   —   —   —   —
Acquisition-related expenses,

net   1,776   (1,776)   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   86,633   (7,147)   79,486   76,618   (1,809)   74,809   6%

Income from operations   12,855   7,147   20,002   12,698   1,809   14,507   38%
Other income, net   1,303   1,303   103   103

Income before provision for income
taxes   14,158   7,147   21,305   12,801   1,809   14,610   46%

Provision for income taxes   801   6,123   6,924   4,281   639   4,920

Net income  $ 13,357  $ 1,024  $ 14,381  $ 8,520  $ 1,170  $ 9,690   48%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.34   $ 0.37  $ 0.24   $ 0.27   37%
Diluted  $ 0.31   $ 0.34  $ 0.22   $ 0.25   36%

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic   38,947   38,947   36,220   36,220   8%
Diluted   42,501   42,501   38,853   38,853   9%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Nine Months Ended
  August 31,  August 31,  Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  2005  2004  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 112,762  $ 103,664   9%
Maintenance and services   184,657   162,804   13%

Total revenue   297,419   266,468   12%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   5,649   6,983
Cost of maintenance and services   41,328   39,611
Sales and marketing   113,799   107,590
Product development   47,749   44,791
General and administrative   31,948   29,187
Amortization of acquired intangibles   6,861   5,205
Stock-based compensation   2,803   —
Acquisition-related expenses, net   2,750   2,600

Total costs and expenses   252,887   235,967   7%

Income from operations   44,532   30,501   46%
Other income, net   1,542   742

Income before provision for income taxes   46,074   31,243   47%
Provision for income taxes   11,174   9,998

Net income  $ 34,900  $ 21,245   64%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.93  $ 0.59   58%
Diluted  $ 0.85  $ 0.54   57%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   37,651   35,970   5%
Diluted   41,067   39,014   5%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Nine Months Ended August 31, 2005   Nine Months Ended August 31, 2004
  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 112,762   $ 112,762  $ 103,664   $ 103,664   9%
Maintenance and services   184,657   184,657   162,804   162,804   13%

Total revenue   297,419   297,419   266,468   266,468   12%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   5,649   5,649   6,983   6,983
Cost of maintenance and

services   41,328   41,328   39,611   39,611
Sales and marketing   113,799   113,799   107,590   107,590
Product development   47,749   47,749   44,791   44,791
General and administrative   31,948   31,948   29,187   29,187
Amortization of acquired

intangibles   6,861  $ (6,861)   —   5,205  $ (5,205)   —
Stock-based compensation   2,803   (2,803)   —   —   —   —
Acquisition-related expenses,

net   2,750   (2,750)   —   2,600   (2,600)   —

Total costs and expenses   252,887   (12,414)   240,473   235,967   (7,805)   228,162   5%

Income from operations   44,532   12,414   56,946   30,501   7,805   38,306   49%
Other income, net   1,542   1,542   742   742

Income before provision for
income taxes   46,074   12,414   58,488   31,243   7,805   39,048   50%

Provision for income taxes   11,174   7,835   19,009   9,998   2,498   12,496

Net income  $ 34,900  $ 4,579  $ 39,479  $ 21,245  $ 5,307  $ 26,552   49%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.93   $ 1.05  $ 0.59   $ 0.74   42%
Diluted  $ 0.85   $ 0.96  $ 0.54   $ 0.68   41%

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic   37,651   37,651   35,970   35,970   5%
Diluted   41,067   41,067   39,014   39,014   5%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  August 31,  November 30,
(In thousands)  2005  2004

Assets
Cash and short-term investments  $ 252,782  $ 191,267
Accounts receivable, net   52,128   63,503
Other current assets   34,494   23,485

Total current assets   339,404   278,255

Property and equipment, net   40,128   40,658
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   134,998   107,363
Other assets   23,350   20,538

Total  $ 537,880  $ 446,814

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity